works 60% of a 12-hour day or 90% of an 8-hour day, or 7.2 hours per day.  TR 96.
Staff apprently rounded to 7 hours and reduced the $56,081 to 87.5% of the amount,
or to $49,071.  In brief, Staff acknowledged that if the1993 amount of $44,721 had
already been reduced to 60% of a workday, as argued by the Company, then Staff’s
adjustment needed to be recalculated. Hence, in Staff Exhibit No. 75, Schedule 1.2,
the Staff does not reduce the $56,081 by 87.5%. Staff’s original calculations appear in
Exhibit No. 55.

68 The Staff originally proposed to capitalize $7,523 of Mr. Richardson’s recommended
salary.  In brief this amount changed to $8,598, or 15.33% of $56,081.  This results in
a total test-period expense for Mr. Richardson’s salary of $47,483.  Staff made no
adjustment to rate base related to the capitalized portion of the adjustment.  Exhibit
No. 75 also reflects a downward adjustment to payroll taxes related to Staff’s
adjustment to Mr. Richardson’s salary.  Staff made no pro forma adjustment to Mr.
Richardson’s salary, and opposes the Company’s pro forma adjustment, which is a
portion of adjustment C-PA-3.

69 The Company opposes the Staff’s restating adjustment to Mr. Richardson’s salary.
The Company capitalized $16,340 of the total salary of $92,780 and included $76,440
for Mr. Richardson’s salary in booked operating expenses for the test period.
($92,780 - $76,440 = $16,340.)  The amount capitalized by Staff of $8,598 is less
than the amount actually capitalized by the Company during the test period of
$16,340. ($16,340 - $8598 = $7,742).

DOCKET NO. UW-010877  PAGE19

70 The Company proposed adjustment C-PA-3, which gave pro forma effect to both
employee wages and salaries and Mr. Richardson’s salary.  This Order will identify
the portion of the Company’s adjustment related to employee salaries as adjustment
C-PA-3A, and that portion of the adjustment related to Mr. Richardson’s salary as C-
PA-3B. Employee salaries will be addressed in a separate section of this Order. In
adjustment C-PA-3B, the Company originally proposed to increase Mr. Richardson’s
booked test period salary by $6,818, but in brief reduced the amount to $5,800, which